
Post Office Telecommunications DLX4 

Charges forTelephone Service. 
Telex Service and Apparatus 

The charges shown in this leaflet are correct as at 1 May 1975 

VAT exclusive charge 

connexion quarterly 
charge rental 

£45.00 £9.75 

45.00 8.25 

45.00 8.75 

45.00 7.25 

£8.00 £1.95 

8.00 1.60 

8.00 1.00 

8.00 1.95 

14.00 5.00 

8.00 2.50 

8.00 2.50 

8.00 1.25 

8.00 1.10 

8.00 0.30 

8.00 0.25 

1.70 

1.50 

14.00 8.00 

8.00 6.00 

14.00 3.00 

8.00 2.90 

14.00 4.50 

The charges may be revised subsequently by the Post Office. 

The charges shown are exclusive of Value Added Tax and an amount 
in respect of VAT will be charged as an addition to customers bills. 

This is not a comprehensive list. Details of charges for other items 
and services can be obtained from the Telephone Sales Office. 

Charges are not shown for external extensions or inter-switchboard 
circuits as these depend on the facilities required and the distance 
involved. 

leaflet 
number 

Exchange Service 
New lines 
Exclusive service Business 
Exclusive service Non-business 

Shared service Business 
Shared service Non-business 

Note- Lower connexion charges may apply in many 
circumstances. 
Premises over 5 kilometres from the nearest accessible 
telephone exchange may be subject to additional 
connexion charges. 

Extension Arrangements (internal) 
Plan 1 and 1 A Business DLA 100 

Plan 1 and 1 A Non-business 

Plan 2 switching arrangement DLA 101 

each associated extension 

Plan 2A basic 3 main station system 
each additional main station 
each extension station 

Plan 4 plug and two sockets Business DLA 102 

Plan 4 plug and two sockets Non-business 
each additional socket Business 
each additional socket Non-business 
each additional plug-in telephone Business 
each additional plug-in telephone Non-business 

Plan 105 and 105A DLA 103 

Plan 107 and 107 A DLA103 

Plan 9 DLA 104 

Plan 12A DLA 105 

Plan 108 and 108.A. DLA 106 



VAT exclusive charge 

connexion quarterly 
charge rental 

£ 20.00 
8.00 

20.00 
8.00 

£ 45.00 
75.00 

111.00 
180.00 

255.00 
560.00 

£525.00 
600.00 
675.00 
750.00 

600.00 
675.00 
750.00 
825.00 

£ 65.00 
84.00 

21.00 
37.50 

480.00 
75.00 

555.00 
8.00 

14.00 

1440.00 

£ 8.00 
8.00 

£ 7.00 
7.00 
7.00 

£ 7.00 
7.00 
8.00 
8.00 

£ 15.00 
25.00 
37.00 
60.00 

85.00 
140.00 

£175.00 
200.00 
225.00 
250.00 

200.00 
225.00 
250.00 
275.00 

Press-Button Intercommunication Systems 

Keymaster 
1 + 5 each internal multiple station 
1 � 5 internal extension with restricted facilities 
2 --r 10 each internal multiple station 
2 -+- 10 internal extension with restricted facilities 

Private Manual Branch Exchanges (PMBX) 

PMBX 2+ 6 
PMBX3+12 
PMBX 4+18 
PMBX 5 + 25 panel mounted 

PM BX 4 single position 
PM BX 4 each position of a suite (multiple) 

Private Automatic Branch Exchange (PABX) 

PABX 1 4 I- 15 
PABX1 5-,- 24 
PABX1 7 --35 
PABX1 10 -- 49 

PABX2 4 -- 15 
PABX2 5 : 24 
PABX2 7 + 35 
PABX2 10 : 49 

PABX3and PABX4-
designed by a contractor to meet the 
individual needs of the customer. A list of approved 
contractors is available from the Telephone Sales Office. 

Connecting, testing and maintaining each equipment group 
of up to 50 extension ea pa city -

£ 65.00 PABX 3 
84.00 PABX4 

Cor .. 1ecting, testing and maintaining each switchboard position-
21.00 PABX3 
37.50 PABX4 

160.00 

185.00 
2.30 
5.50 

480.00 

£ 2.30 
1.00 

Annual 
rental 

£ 9.80 
10.60 
11.80 

PABX 5 and PABX 6 

3 + 10 equipped for up to three exchange lines and ten extensions 
Addition of equipment to increase the capacity of a '.3 - 10 to 5 : 20 

5 + 20 
Each internal 'designated' extension 
Attendant's telephone, including night service key and two extensions 

PABX7 20 I 100 

Switchboard Extensions 

internal - direct 
internal - terminated on a socket (pi us extra charge for telephone) 

external - charges based on distance 

Internal Telephone Systems (ITS) 

6 way- each station 
11 way- each station 
16 way- each station 

leaflet 
number 

DLA 120 

DLA 122 

DLC 300 
DLC 301 
D LC 302 
DLC 320 

DLC331 
DLC 330 

DLD41'i 

OLD 412 

DLD415& 
DLD416 

DLD417 

DLF 650 



VAT exclusive charge 

connexion quarterly leaflet 
charge rental number 

Subsidiary Apparatus 

£ £ 0.40 Amplifying telephone handset- a £5.00 change of instrument DLE550 
charge may also apply 

5.00 9.00 Answering Set - 1  A DLE 520 
5.00 18.00 Answering Set-2A 

5.00 6.00 Card Call maker- with 50 cards, 9 index dividers, punch and guide kit DLE 562 
Card Callmaker additional cards - box of 50 £2.00} single 

- pack of 1 ,000 £25.00 payment 
Card Callmaker additional guide and punch set £0.50 charge 

3.00 1.25 Faint speech amplifier D LE 550 

20.00 30.00 Key Callmaker DLE 563 

Key and lamp units- DLE 580 
18.00 9.00 one 10-way unit 
28.00 14.00 a pair of units to work as one 20-way group 
28.00 14.00 one 20-way unit 
18.00 9.00 auxilliary apparatus for 1-5 lines 
28.00 14.00 1-101ines 
38.00 19.00 1-151ines 
48.00 24.00 1-20 lines 

0.70 Lamp signalling handset- a £5.00 change of instrument charge may DLE 550 
also apply 

5.00 7.50 Loudspeaking Telephone LST 1 D LE 510 

5.00 10.50 Loudspeaking Telephone LST 3 

5.00 12.00 Loudspeaking Telephone LST 4 desk unit DLE 512 
3.00 1.00 Loudspeaking Telephone LST 4 extension loudspeaker 
3.00 1.00 Loudspeaking Telephone LST 4 microphone unit 

5.00 1.15 Pendant telephone DLE 500 

3.00 3.00 Servophone DLE 550 

5.00 7.00 Speakerset 1 DLE 590 
5.00 1.90 Speakerset 1 extension speaker 

3.00 2.00 Speakerset 2 DLE 591 

8.00 5.00 Subscribers Pay-on-answer Coin Box-wall mounted DLE 530 
8.00 5.00 portable 

8.00 10.00 Tape Callmaker DLE 561 

Telephone call signalling devices (internal) - DLE 570 
5.00 0.40 magneto bells- small 
5.00 0.40 magneto bells-4" gong and 'cow gong' 
5.00 0.80 magneto bells - 6" gong 

5.00 1.30 trembler bells- 4" and 6" gong 
5.00 2.00 trernbler bells - 1 O" gong 
5.00 2.70 trembler bells - 12" gong 
5.00 2.00 hooter - power provided by customer 

5.00 0.50 switchboard internal extension buzzer 

mains voltage lamp signal:-
5.00 1.50 apparatus when lamp circuit provided by customer 
5.00 0.45 Additionally for PO provided lamp circuit (internal) 

1.00 Control of lamp by lifting handset 

1.10 Telephone headset No 1 (when provided on certain apparatus) DLE 500 
1.30 Telephone headset No 2 there is also a modification charge 

0.70 Trim phone - a £5.00 change of instrument charge may also apply 

3.00 0.20 Watch receiver DLE 550 



VAT exclusive charge 

connexion 
charge 

£25.00 
38.00 
15.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

25.00 

quarterly 
rental 

£ 95.00 
115.00 

17.50 

97.50 

117.50 

105.00 

125.00 

Telex Service 

Basic teleprinter 7 installation 
Teleprinter 7 installation with automatic transmission facilities 
Automatic transmitter 

Basic teleprinter 15 installation 

Teleprinter 15 installation with automatic transmission facilities 

Basic teleprinter 15 installation console mounted 

Teleprinter 15 installation console mounted with automatic 
transmission facilities 

leaflet 
number 

DLG 700 

DLG 702 

DLG 703 

DLG 704 

DLG 704 

10.00 5.00 Card Callmaker (telex) 

call 
charge 

£ 60.00 
90.00 

£120.00 
150.00 
150.00 

180.00 

Inland Telex Call Charges 

Between subscribers 

On the same telex centre, and up 
to 56 kilometres apart. 

On centres over 56 kilometres apart. 

Dialled calls 
Seconds for 1 �P 

60 

20 

Operator connected 
calls minimum 
chargeable period 
3 minutes i 

4�p. 

13�p. 

+The charge per additional minute or part of a minute is one third of the 
figure shown. 

International Telex Call Charges 

All direct-dialled calls to European 
countries are charged in 1 �p units, 
but the amount of time bought varies 
with the country called. 

Calls beyond Europe, most of which 
can be obtained automatically, are 
charged in one minute periods with a 
1 minute minimum charge. Examples 
of call charges are £0.75 per minute 
to Canada and USA; £0.85 per 
minute to Australia and Japan. 

Confravision 

Overseas calls connected through the 
International Telex Switchboard are 
charged for a three minute minimum 
period, and for one minute intervals 
thereafter. 

Note: Other information, including 
the details of the call charges to all 
overseas countries to which telex 
service is available, is given in the 
preface of the Telex Directory. 

leaflet 
number 

Between any 2 studios up to 200 kilometres apart per 30 minutes. 
Between any 2 studios over 200 kilometres apart per 30 minutes. 
(Minimum charge as for 30 minutes-

PH1758 

15 minute multiples thereafter pro rata). 

Introductory Call £20-

Demonstrations FREE. 

Special call charges for linking 3 studios simultaneously: 
Birmingham/Bristol/London per 30 minutes 
Birmingham/London/Manchester per 30 minutes 
Birmingham/Bristol/Manchester per 30 minutes 
All other combinations of the 5 studios, Birmingham 
Bristol, Glasgow, London, Manchester per 30 minutes 
(Minimum charge as for 30 minutes-15 minute multiples thereafter pro rata) 

Please note 
We do our best to supply our customers with 
the apparatus they ask for but we may have 
to provide apparatus which does not accord 
exactly with the descriptions and illustrations 
in the leaflets mentioned. 

Printed by Petts Wood Printin!l Co. Ltd. 

Your Telephone Sales Office will gladly 
supply any further information. 
The address and telephone number are 
shown in the preface of your telephone 
directory. 


