Charges for Telephone Service. Telex Service and Apparatus

The charges shown in this leaflet are correct as at 1 May 1975

The charges may be revised subsequently by the Post Office.

The charges shown are exclusive of Value Added Tax and an amount in respect of VAT will be charged as an addition to customers bills.

This is not a comprehensive list. Details of charges for other items and services can be obtained from the Telephone Sales Office.

Charges are not shown for external extensions or inter-switchboard circuits as these depend on the facilities required and the distance involved.

VAT exclusive charge			
connexion charge	quarterly rental		leaflet number
		Exchange Service	
£45.00 45.00	£9.75 8.25	New lines Exclusive service Business Exclusive service Non-business	
45.00 45.00	8.75 7.25	Shared service Business Shared service Non-business	
		Note – Lower connexion charges may apply in many circumstances. Premises over 5 kilometres from the nearest accessible telephone exchange may be subject to additional connexion charges.	
		Extension Arrangements (internal)	
£8.00 8.00	£1.95 1.60	Plan 1 and 1A Business Plan 1 and 1A Non-business	DLA 100
8.00 8.00	1.00 1.95	Plan 2 switching arrangement each associated extension	DLA 101
14.00 8.00 8.00	5.00 2.50 2.50	Plan 2A basic 3 main station system each additional main station each extension station	
8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00	1.25 1.10 0.30 0.25 1.70 1.50	Plan 4 plug and two sockets Business Plan 4 plug and two sockets Non-business each additional socket Business each additional socket Non-business each additional plug-in telephone Business each additional plug-in telephone Non-business	DLA 102
14.00 8.00	8.00 6.00	Plan 105 and 105A Plan 107 and 107A	DLA 103 DLA 103
14.00	3.00	Plan 9	DLA 104
8.00	2.90	Plan 12A	DLA 105
14.00	4.50	Plan 108 and 108A	DLA 106

VAT exclusive charge

VAI GACIUSI	ve charge		
connexion charge	quarterly rental		leaflet number
		Press-Button Intercommunication Systems	
£ 20.00 8.00	£ 7.00 7.00	Keymaster 1 + 5 each internal multiple station 1 + 5 internal extension with restricted facilities	DLA 120
20.00 8.00	8.00 8.00	2+10 each internal multiple station $2+10$ internal extension with restricted facilities	DLA 122
		Private Manual Branch Exchanges (PMBX)	
£ 45.00	£ 15.00	PMBX 2+6	DLC 300
75.00 111.00	25.00 37.00	PMBX 3 + 12 PMBX 4 + 18	DLC 301 DLC 302
180.00	60.00	PMBX 5 + 25 panel mounted	DLC 320
255.00 560.00	85.00 140.00	PMBX 4 single position PMBX 4 each position of a suite (multiple)	DLC 331 DLC 330
		Private Automatic Branch Exchange (PABX)	
£525.00	£175.00	PABX 1 4 + 15	DLD 411
600.00 675.00	200.00 225.00	PABX 1 5 24 PABX 1 7 35	
750.00	250.00	PABX1 10 49	
600.00	200.00	PABX 2 4 15	DLD 412
675.00 750.00	225.00 250.00	PABX 2 5 : 24 PABX 2 7 + 35	
825.00	275.00	PABX 2 10 49	
		PABX 3 and PABX 4 — designed by a contractor to meet the individual needs of the customer. A list of approved contractors is available from the Telephone Sales Office.	
		Connecting, testing and maintaining each equipment group of up to 50 extension capacity –	
£ 65.00 84.00	£ 65.00 84.00	PABX 3 PABX 4	
21.00 37.50	21.00 37.50		
		PABX 5 and PABX 6	
480.00 75.00	160.00	3 ± 10 equipped for up to three exchange lines and ten extensions Addition of equipment to increase the capacity of a $3-10$ to 5 ± 20	DLD 415 & DLD 416
555.00 8.00 14.00	185.00 2.30 5.50	5 + 20 Each internal 'designated' extension Attendant's telephone, including night service key and two extensions	
1440.00	480.00	PABX 7 20 + 100	DLD 417
		Switchboard Extensions	
£ 8.00 8.00	£ 2.30 1.00	internal – direct internal – terminated on a socket (plus extra charge for telephone)	
		external – charges based on distance	
		Internal Telephone Systems (ITS)	
	Annual	. ,	
£ 7.00 7.00	rental £ 9.80 10.60 11.80	6 way – each station 11 way – each station	DLF 650
7.00	11.60	16 way – each station	

VAT exclusive charge

· · ·			
connexion charge	quarterly rental		leaflet number
		Subsidiary Apparatus	
f –	£ 0.40	Amplifying telephone handset – a £5.00 change of instrument charge may also apply	DLE 550
5.00 5.00	9.00 18.00	Answering Set –1A Answering Set –2A	DLE 520
5.00	6.00	Card Callmaker – with 50 cards, 9 index dividers, punch and guide kit Card Callmaker additional cards – box of 50 £2.00 single	DLE 562
	_	- pack of 1,000 £25.00 payment Card Callmaker additional guide and punch set £0.50 charge	
3.00	1.25	Faint speech amplifier	DLE 550
20.00	30.00	Key Callmaker	DLE 563
18.00 28.00 28.00 18.00 28.00 38.00 48.00	9.00 14.00 14.00 9.00 14.00 19.00 24.00	Key and lamp units— one 10-way unit a pair of units to work as one 20-way group one 20-way unit auxilliary apparatus for 1–5 lines 1–10 lines 1–20 lines	
	0.70	Lamp signalling handset – a $\pounds 5.00$ change of instrument charge may also apply	DLE 550
5.00	7.50	Loudspeaking Telephone LST 1	DLE 510
5.00	10.50	Loudspeaking Telephone LST 3	
5.00 3.00 3.00	12.00 1.00 1.00	Loudspeaking Telephone LST 4 desk unit Loudspeaking Telephone LST 4 extension loudspeaker Loudspeaking Telephone LST 4 microphone unit	
5.00	1.15	Pendant telephone	
3.00	3.00	Servophone	
5.00 5.00	7.00 1.90	Speakerset 1 DL Speakerset 1 extension speaker	
3.00	2.00	Speakerset 2	
8.00 8.00	5.00 5.00	Subscribers Pay-on-answer Coin Box – wall mounted portable	
8.00	10.00	Tape Callmaker	
5.00 5.00 5.00	0.40 0.40 0.80	Telephone call signalling devices (internal) – magneto bells – small magneto bells – 4" gong and 'cow gong' magneto bells – 6" gong	
5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00	1.30 2.00 2.70 2.00	trembler bells – 4" and 6" gong trembler bells – 10" gong trembler bells – 12" gong hooter – power provided by customer	
5.00	0.50	switchboard internal extension buzzer	
5.00 5.00	1.50 0.45 1.00	mains voltage lamp signal:— apparatus when lamp circuit provided by customer Additionally for PO provided lamp circuit (internal) Control of lamp by lifting handset	
	1.10 1.30	Telephone headset No 1 (when provided on certain apparatus) Telephone headset No 2 (there is also a modification charge)	DLE 500
_	0.70	Trimphone – a £5.00 change of instrument charge may also apply	
3.00	0.20	Watch receiver	DLF 550

VAT exclusive charge

connexion charge	quarterly rental		leaflet number
		Telex Service	
£25.00 38.00 15.00	£ 95.00 115.00 17.50	Basic teleprinter 7 installation Teleprinter 7 installation with automatic transmission facilities Automatic transmitter	DLG 700
25.00	97.50	Basic teleprinter 15 installation	DLG 702
25.00	117.50	Teleprinter 15 installation with automatic transmission facilities	DLG 703
25.00	105.00	Basic teleprinter 15 installation console mounted	DLG 704
25.00	125.00	Teleprinter 15 installation console mounted with automatic transmission facilities	DLG 704
10.00	5.00	Card Callmaker (telex)	

Inland Telex Call Charges

Between subscribers	Dialled calls Seconds for 1½p	Operator connected calls minimum chargeable period 3 minutes †	
On the same telex centre, and up to 56 kilometres apart.	60	4 <u>1</u> p.	
On centres over 56 kilometres apart.	20	13½p.	

[†]The charge per additional minute or part of a minute is one third of the figure shown.

International Telex Call Charges

All direct-dialled calls to European countries are charged in 1½p units, but the amount of time bought varies with the country called.

Calls beyond Europe, most of which can be obtained automatically, are charged in one minute periods with a 1 minute minimum charge. Examples of call charges are £0.75 per minute to Canada and USA; £0.85 per minute to Australia and Japan.

Overseas calls connected through the International Telex Switchboard are charged for a three minute minimum period, and for one minute intervals thereafter.

Note: Other information, including the details of the call charges to all overseas countries to which telex service is available, is given in the preface of the Telex Directory.

leaflet

number

PH1758

call charge £ 60.00

90.00

Confravision Between any 2 studios up to 200 kilometres apart per 30 minutes. Between any 2 studios over 200 kilometres apart per 30 minutes. (Minimum charge as for 30 minutes -

Introductory Call £20 -

Demonstrations FREE.

Special call charges for linking 3 studios simultaneously:

£120.00 Birmingham/Bristol/London per 30 minutes 150.00 Birmingham/London/Manchester per 30 minutes

150.00 Birmingham/Bristol/Manchester per 30 minutes

15 minute multiples thereafter pro rata).

All other combinations of the 5 studios, Birmingham 180.00 Bristol, Glasgow, London, Manchester per 30 minutes

(Minimum charge as for 30 minutes – 15 minute multiples thereafter pro rata)

Please note

We do our best to supply our customers with the apparatus they ask for but we may have to provide apparatus which does not accord exactly with the descriptions and illustrations in the leaflets mentioned.

Your Telephone Sales Office will gladly supply any further information. The address and telephone number are shown in the preface of your telephone directory.